THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF MOOSOMIN NO. 121

Minutes of Regular Meeting of the Council of the Rural Municipality
of Moosomin No. 121 held on Tuesday, April 12, 2022 at the
Council Chambers at 602 Main Street, Moosomin, Saskatchewan.

Present were: Reeve David Moffatt
Councilors,
Division 1, Jeff McMullen
Division 2, Rob Hanson
Division 3, Herb Doll
Division 4, Mark McCorriston
Division 5, Dale McAuley
Division 6, Ernest Dobson
Division 7, Vernon Hamilton

The meeting was called to order 8:32 am by Reeve Moffatt.

22-038 Minutes Hanson: That the minutes of the regular meeting of council
held March 16, 2022 are approved as distributed.
CARRIED
22-039  Minutes McCorriston: That the minutes of the special meeting of
council held March 29, 2022 are approved as distributed.
CARRIED
22-040  Financial Doll: That the statement of financial activities for the
Activities month of February 2022 are accepted as read.
CARRIED
22-041  Accounts Hamilton: That the list of Accounts for Approval,

for Approval  as attached to and forming part of these minutes, covering
Direct Payroll Deposits, Electronic Funds Transfers, Internet
Bill Payments, Conexus Credit Union Cheque Numbers
25941 to 25977, in the amount of $91,990.00, be approved
for payment.
CARRIED

22-042  Shop McCorriston: That the municipality enter into a engineering
Engineering  servicing agreement with Burns Maendel of Brandon, MB
for the provision of a municipal shop design.

CARRIED
22-043 2022 RM McAuley: That the municipality sets the 2022 RM Mill rate
Mill rate at 11.25 mills.
CARRIED

22-044 2022 SSA Hamilton: That the municipality sets the 2022 SSA Mill

Mill Rate rate at 8.95 mills.
CARRIED
22-045 2022 Budget McMullen: That the municipality adopts the 2022 Budget
as presented by the Chief Administrative Officer. A
CARRIED
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22-046  Admin. Proff. Hanson: That the municipality place an ad for the
Administrators Professional week in the World Spectator,

CAOQO.
CARRIED

22-047  Development  Doll: That the municipality place an ad in the Plain &

Ad Valley economic development edition. A % page ad will be
placed at a cost of $360.00 plus applicable taxes.
CARRIED
22-048  SSA Hamilton: That a letter be sent to the residents of the SSA
Clean up Welwyn to clean up their properties as the Commissionaires
1s returning to service May 1, 2022,
CARRIED
22-049  Bylaw McAuley: That the municipality contract the services of the
Enforce Commissionaires to provide bylaw enforcement on a

seasonal basis from May 1% to October 31 on a 3 hour
biweekly cycle.
Additional services provided on a case by case basis during
November 1* to April 30%,

CARRIED

22-050  EFT Signing  Doll: That the following persons be authorized as
Authority EFT Signing Authorities for the RM of Moosomin in the

MuniSoft Accounts Payable Program (Chief Administrative
Officer plus one from Council):
* Chief Administrative Officer — Kendra Lawrence
* Assistant Administrator- Cheryl Barrett
e Reeve — David Moffatt
® Deputy Reeve — Jeff McMullen

CARRIED
22-051 MRP Dobson: That the municipality acknowledge the Moosomin
Mill Rate Regional Park mill rate at 7.1 mills for 2022.
CARRIED

22-052  Bylaw 307/22  McMullen: That Bylaw No 307/22 being a bylaw to
Base Tax- MRP provide for the application of a base tax to the municipal
levy within the Seasonal & Residential property class in the
Moosomin Regional Park be read a first time.

CARRIED
22-053  Bylaw 307/22  McAuley: That Bylaw No. 307/22 be read a second time.
2" Reading CARRIED
22-054 3" Reading Hamilton: That Bylaw 307/22 be given all three readings in
In one Mtg this meeting. e
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY \
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22-055

22-056

22-057

22-058

22-059

22-060

22-061
Version

22-062

Bylaw 307/22
3" Reading

Education
Mill Rates

Dust Control

Sewer
Maint.,

TLE
GIL

Dev. Permit
2022-001

Draft 2021
Financial

Adjourn

MecCorriston: That Bylaw No. 307/22 being a bylaw to

provide for the application of a base tax to the municipal

levy within the Seasonal & Residential property class in the

Moosomin Regional Park be read a third time and adopted.
CARRIED

McMullen: That the municipality acknowledge the 2022
Education Mill Rates set by Ministry of Education

Agriculture 1.42 mills
Residential 4.54 mills
Commercial/Industrial 6.86 mills
Resource 9.88 mills
CARRIED

McAuley: That the municipality provide dust control for
2022 with Calcium Chloride to be applied by Clarke’s
Contracting & Maintenance at 0.365/litre applied.
Individual Yard sites - $350 per residential site on initial
application for a 200meter site. Second application, if requested,
charged out at 100%.

CARRIED

Doll: That the municipality enter into a five year agreement
with Municipal Sewer Maintenance to provide a continued
maintenance on the sewer lines in Welwyn.

CARRIED

MecAuley: That the municipality reduce its percentage to
20% for funds that are paid from the SARM Treaty Land
Entitlement Fund towards NW-20-14-31-W.

CARRIED

McCorriston: That the municipality approve the issuance of
Development Permit 2022-001 for the construction of a
60x100 shed on Pt SE-05-14-31-W1. This is a permitted
use under Section 5.1 of the Zoning Bylaw.

CARRIED

Moffatt: That the municipality acknowledge the draft
of the 2021 Audited Financial Statements,
CARRIED

McMullen: That this meeting be adjourned at 12:45 pm.
CARRIED

Adopted this /0th day of May, 2022
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David Moffatt, Reeve
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Kendra Lawrence — Administrator
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Date Printed

R.M. of Moosomin
List of Accounts for Approval

2022-04-11 11:00 AM Batch: 2022-00019 to 2022-00023

Bank Code - AP - ACCTS PAYABLE

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount
25941 2022-03-31 MEPP |

March 2022 March 2022 Water & PP 05 & 06 5,733.68 5,733.68
25942 2022-03-31 Moosomin Regional Park

March 2022 March 2022 Collections 1,238.94 1,238.94 ‘
25943 2022-03-31 Canada Customs & Revenue Agenc

March 2022 RP1 March 2022 Source Ded RP1 12,545.31

March 2022 RP2 Source Ded RP2 March 2022 33.60 12,578.91 |
25944 2022-03-31 SaskEnergy

Feb 04-Mar07/22 Wel-FH,H,WTP RM-Off&Shop 1,902.35 1,902.35
25945 2022-03-31 SaskPower

412000006001 March 2022 Power 2,994.06 2,994.06
25946 2022-04-12 A& T Tire

161897 One Ton Tire Repair 42,74 42.74
25947 2022-04-12 Borderland Co-Operative Ltd |

March 2022 Fuel & Repairs & Supplies 10,196.38 10,196.38
25948 2022-04-12 Brandt Tractor Ltd : |

1186212 Grader Air Restriction, Poor cab ai 5673.17 5673.17
25949 2022-04-12 Daphne Brady

Feb 2022 Mileage to Melville Feb 16 37.50 37.50 |
25950 2022-04-12 Capital | Industries

14452 Wear Shoe, Plow Bolt & Nut 877.76 877.76 ‘
25951 2022-04-12 Community Builders Alliance .

Mar 2022 Donati Donation received 6,000.00 6,000.00
25952 2022-04-12 Challenger Construction ‘

2022006 Water Line Leak 1,248.75 1,248.75 |
25953 2022-04-12 Cheryl Barrett-Kendra Lawrence

2022-03 March 2022 Office Caretaking 410.00 410.00 |
25954 2022-04-12 Canadian Pacific Railway Co. ‘

11138322 Signalized crossing - terminal 326.50 326.50 |
25955 2022-04-12 SARM

Issued to: Finning Canada SK ‘

March 2022 Cam, Latch, Oil, Seal-o Ring, Lam| 2,145.42 2,145.42 ‘
25956 2022-04-12 Flatlanders Express

48672 Freight Charges 48.67 48.67 |
25957 2022-04-12 GFL Environmental Inc ‘

1281041 Used Qil Pickup 44.34 44,34 |
25958 2022-04-12 Glasser's TV Service Ltd :

8000026469 Coax Kit for radios 27.74 27.74 |
25959 2022-04-12 Hogarth's Lawn & Garden ‘

7780 Salt/Sand Moo/Kip Rd (2 loads) 777.00 777.00
25960 2022-04-12 Jay's Transportation Group |

28348146 Freight from Finning 82.13

28348356 Freight from Finning 82.13 164.26 |
25961 2022-04-12 Loraas Disposal

7872539 Garbage/Recycle Service 73.70 73.70
25962 2022-04-12 Lower Souris Watershed ‘

2022-021 2022 Municipal Levy 2,500.00 2,500.00
25963 2022-04-12 Margetts Construction




R.M. of Moosomin

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval |
2022-04-11 11:00 AM Batch: 2022-00019 to 2022-00023 Page 2
|
COMPUTER CHEQUE |
Payment # Date Vendor Name I
Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount
4510 Clay & Top Soil for east side of Ho 553.74 553.74
25964 2022-04-12 Mazergroup Napa Moosomin |
41514 Welding rods 54.17 54.17
25965 2022-04-12 Mullett's Home Hardware |
March 2022 Water for office 42.00 42.00
25966 2022-04-12 Munisoft '
2022/23-00499 Cheques for Fleming (500) 380.71 380.71
25967 2022-04-12 Pattison Agriculture (JD Fin) |
2766995 Bushings for 3 point hitch 53.72 .
2768161 Oil Filters & oil 977.57 1,031.29
25968 2022-04-12 Renegade Concrete Finishing i
March 2022 Cut drain & install cover on sidewa 1,942.50 1,942.50
25969 2022-04-12 Rocky Mountain Equipment |
PST Lease PST on lease (missed) 3,105.44 3.105.44|
25971 2022-04-12 Southeast College
59974 Supervising Others - Bobby Stevel 22500 225.00
25972 2022-04-12 SUMA .
98617 Water Sample Xpresspost Labels 763.98 763.98.
25973 2022-04-12 Superior Ag-Auto |
20095 1.5x1.5.125 Angle & 1x1.125 Angl 32.32
20091 2 2.125 Angle Steel 120.28 |
20082 Steel-shop supply 337.26 489.86 |
25974 2022-04-12 Tom's Electric
33035 Shop Lights & Exit Lights 1,423.69 1,423.69 |
25975 2022-04-12 Town of Moosomin
220004-041 Rocky Mountain Payment Error 209.00 209.00 |
25976 2022-04-12 Twin Auto & Ag
March 2022 Shop Supplies 915.94 915.94
25977 2022-04-12 The World Spectator i
174772 2022 Assessment Notice 189.00 189.00
Total Computer Cheque: 66,368.19 l
AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL |
Payment # Date Vendor Name |
Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount Payment Amount |
202204 2022-04-12 Sask Tel
94842571Mar2022 Securtek&WTP Phone Feb 22/22 99.74 |
04136823 Mar 20 Office IBC Phone March 25-2022 336.10
76478239 Mar25- Office Internet Mar 25 2022 94.30 430.40 |
938988 2022-03-31 Ministry of Finance _
March 2022 School Collect 2022 March 4,319.67 4,319.67 |
Total Automatic Withdrawal: 4,849.81
UNPAID INVOICES |
Invoice # Vendor Name Reference Date Due Date Amount |
2022-00009-01 RM of Martin No. 122 2022 Assist Admin - PP05 & 2022-04-12 2022-04-12 1,040.86 |
Total Unpaid Invoices: 1,040.86
Tntal AP 'Jllﬁﬂ RR |
79, a5%. 36 |
1-{%%0[[ o7 19,131 1|
Meach WS al, 990. o |

Certified Correct This Monday, April 11, 2022

Reeve , | O/}/é; / | Administrator
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RM of Moosomin No.121

Cheque Reconciliation Report Pages
For Period End Dates: 06Mar2022 to 04Apr2022 PP o £ o7 € MarchWwr §
Run Period Cheque or
Entry Type Employee Depariment Pay Group No. EndDate Voucher# Cheque Date Amount Status
Deposit GIB002 530 530 06 19Mar2022 2206  24Mar2022 2013.63 Open
Deposit LAWODO1 510 510 06 19Mar2022 2206  24Mar2022 2623.18 Open
Deposit KENOO1 530 530 06 19Mar2022 2207  24Mar2022 1947.87 Open
Deposit STEQO1 530 530 06 19Mar2022 2208 24Mar2022 2189.52 Open
Deposit HAMOO1 580 WELW 03 31Mar2022 2203 31Mar2022 1901.09 Open
Deposit BOWOQO01 585 WAST 03 31Mar2022 2203  31Mar2022 424.59 Open
Deposit GIB002 530 530 07 02Apr2022 2207 07Apr2022 2181.01 Open
Deposit LAWO0O01 510 510 07 02Apr2022 2207 07Apr2022 2623.18 Open
Deposit KENOO1 530 530 07 02Apr2022 2208 07Apr2022 1637.55 Open
Deposit STEOQO1 530 530 07 02Apr2022 2209 07Apr2022 2189.52 Open
Report Summary
Outstanding Deposits: 1:9731.14 (10)
Total: 19731.14 (10}

Prepared on April 11, 2022 at 11:24:02 am by U0O (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (04042022110713)




